Table 19 Net impact by stakeholder group ($’000)
Stakeholder group NPV (million)

Resource developer $951

Commonwealth Govt $504

Qld Government $712

Existing Land Users -$0.74

Non-market impacts -$245

Total Net Impact $1,920

This analysis demonstrated the proposed project will result in a net increase in social
welfare in the order of $1.92 billion in NPV terms.

The Benefit Cost Ratio (the ratio of the benefits and costs identified) of the project is
1.19 and the internal rate of return (the discount rate that returns a net value of the
project of zero) is 15.6%.

2.10 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis was undertaken in relation to the following parameters:

AARC

 Page 51 of 63

x Discount rate

x Thermal coal prices

x Total mine life output (±10%)

x Mine operating costs (±10%).

The results of the sensitivity analysis are provided in Table 20. The average price of
thermal coal will be a major determinant of the overall economic impact of the project,
while total mine output and mine operating costs will also have a material impact on
the increase in net societal welfare expected from the project.

Table 20 Results of sensitivity analysis
Parameter Base Rate -10% % Δ  +10% % Δ

Discount rate 2.5% $2,024
million

5.4 $1,823
million

-5.08

Thermal coal prices $A126/t $1,031
million

($A150/t)

-46 $2,811
million

($A225/t)

46

Total mine life output 140Mt $1,233
million

-36 $2,609
million

36

Mine operating costs $8.8 billion $2,669
million

39 $1,173
million

-39

AARC

 Page 52 of 63

3 Indirect Economic Impacts

3.1 Introduction

The purpose of economic impact modelling is to provide estimates of the impact of a
change in economic activity. In this report we are estimating the change in several
economic parameters from developing the Elimatta mine and associated infrastructure.

It is well known that exogenous expenditure (direct investment) into an economy
should produce impacts greater than the original injection through the so-called
multiplier effect. This effect is produced because increased final investment is
measured in final demand terms, which require proportional increases in intermediate